## Mr. Forbes.

# WAIMAKARIRI HARBOUR DISTRICT AND EMPOWERING AMENDMENT.

# [Local Bill.]

#### ANALYSIS.

Title.

Short Title. 2. Deemed a special Act. 3. Repeal.

4. Appointment or election of members of Board.

## ${f A}$ BILL INTITULED

An Acr to amend the Waimakariri Harbour District and Em-Title. powering Amendment Act, 1920.

BE IT ENACTED by the General Assembly of New Zealand 5 in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows :-

1. This Act may be cited as the Waimakariri Harbour District Short Title. and Empowering Amendment Act, 1923, and it shall form part of and be read together with the Waimakariri Harbour District and 10 Empowering Act, 1916 (hereinafter referred to as the principal Act).

2. This Act shall be deemed a special Act within the meaning Deemed a

of the Harbours Act, 1908.

special Act.

3. Section four of the Waimakariri Harbour District and Repeal. Empowering Amendment Act, 1920, is hereby repealed, and in lieu 15 thereof the district constituted by section four of the principal Act shall comprise the several areas referred to or described in the Schedule hereto.

4. Section five of the Waimakariri Harbour District and Appointment or Empowering Amendment Act, 1920, is hereby repealed, and the election of members of Board. 20 following inserted in lieu thereof—

(1.) The number of members of the said Board shall be seven.

(2.) The number of non-elective members who shall be appointed from time to time by the Governor-General shall be two.

(3.) The remaining members of the said Board shall be elected 25 as follows: Three by the electors of the Borough of Kaiapoi and two by the electors of the Eyre County.

(4.) Until such other members shall be appointed or elected the

present members of the Board shall continue to hold office.

(5.) The first election of members of the Board in accordance 30 with subsection three hereof shall be held on such day or days as the Governor-General, by Order in Council, appoints, and by the same or any subsequent Order in Council the Governor-General may make such provisions as he deems necessary for the purpose of such election or elections.

(6.) The entity of the Corporation of the said Board shall not be

affected by such alterations as aforesaid.

(7.) The reference to the Waimakariri Harbour Board in the First Schedule to the Harbours Act, 1910, is hereby repealed.

#### Schedule.

## SCHEDULE.

DESCRIPTION OF DISTRCT.

1. The Borough of Kaiapoi.

2. The Eyre County.

3. That part of the Waimakariri River within the Waimairi County bounded towards the north and north-east by the centre of the Waimakariri River; towards the west by a line with the eastern boundary of the Borough of Kaiapoi from the centre of the said river to the right bank thereof; towards the south-west by the said right bank to a point in continuation of the north-east boundary of Rural Section 6456; and towards the south by a line in continuation of the last-mentioned boundary.

4. That part of the Waimakariri River within the Rangiora County bounded on the west by a line in continuation of the eastern boundary of the Borough of Kaiapoi, commencing from the centre of the said river to the left or northern bank thereof; thence along the northern bank, easterly and southerly, to a point in continuation of the north-east boundary of Rural Section 6456 thence by that line to the centre of the said river; thence following the centre of the said river to the commencing-point.

By Authority: W. A. G. SKINNER, Government Printer, Wellington. -1923.